COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION AND COMPLAINT OF GRAYSON)	
RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
CORPORATION FOR A DECLARATION OF)	CASE NO.
ITS EXCLUSIVE RIGHT PURSUANT TO)	2015-00131
KRS 278.018(1) TO SERVE THOSE PORTIONS)	
OF THE VALLEY VIEW SUBDIVISION IN CARTER)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY LYING WITHIN ITS)	
CERTIFIED TERRITORY IN LIEU OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY)	

ORDER

On April 6, 2015, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Grayson") tendered a formal complaint to the Commission alleging that Kentucky Power Company ('Kentucky Power") is in violation of the territorial boundary act, KRS 278.018(1), by providing electric service to 11 residences in Grayson's territory in the Valley View Subdivision, Carter County, Kentucky. On April 24, 2015, the Commission issued an Order directing Kentucky Power to either satisfy the complaint or answer the allegations. On May 4, 2015, Kentucky Power filed its Answer denying any violation of KRS 278.018(1), asserting that the complaint fails to state a prima facie case due to Grayson's failure to present a survey or any other evidence sufficient to demonstrate that the 11 residences are within Grayson's territory, and requesting that the Commission dismiss Grayson's complaint for failure to state a claim for which relief can be granted by the Commission.

Based on a review of Grayson's complaint and Kentucky Power's answer, the Commission finds that Grayson should file within 14 days of the date of this Order a

copy of the official territorial boundary map and any other maps and surveys sufficient to support its claim that the 11 residences in the Valley View Subdivision are within Grayson's territory.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Grayson shall file within 14 days of the date of this Order a survey and supporting evidence, including a copy of the official territorial boundary map, to support its claim that the 11 residences in the Valley View Subdivision are within Grayson's territory.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 1 4 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

*Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

*Honorable W. Jeffrey Scott Attorney At Law P.O. Box 608 311 West Main Street Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143

*Ranie Wohnhas Managing Director, Reg & Finance Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602